

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR
THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO
ANIMALS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER H. CHIN
*Vice President
Counsel of Record*
ROBERT G. HENSLEY, JR.,
Senior Counsel
PAUL J. BAUER,
Civil Litigation Counsel
KARA SHANNON,
Director, Farm Animal Welfare
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE
PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO
ANIMALS
520 Eighth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018
(217) 552-8303
jennifer.chin@aspca.org
robert.hensley@aspca.org
paul.bauer@aspca.org
kara.shannon@aspca.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Animal Welfare Is A Long-Recognized Legitimate State Interest, and California Is Permitted to Regulate What Products Are Sold Within Its Borders	4
II. Businesses Will Be Free to Choose If and How They Comply With Proposition 12, and Petitioners’ Claims of Forced Com- pliance Are False	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Association, et al., v. Harris</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Kerr v. Kimmell</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Kan. 1990)	5
<i>Maryeli's Lovely Pets, Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , No. 14-61391, 2015 WL 11197773 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2015)	5
<i>Perfect Puppy, Inc. v. City of East Providence</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 408 (D. R.I. 2015)	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 6, 7, 8
STATUTES	
Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act, Cal. Proposition 12 (Nov. 6, 2018), codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
ASPCA, Meat, Eggs and Dairy Label Guide, https://www.asPCA.org/shopwithyourheart/consumer-resources/meat-eggs-and-dairy-label-guide (last visited Aug. 10, 2022)	2
Certified Humane, Humane Farm Animal Care Standards: PIGS (January 2018), <i>available at</i> https://2gn8ag2k4ou3ll8b41b7v2qp-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/Standard_Pigs.pdf	11
Certified Humane, Program/Policy Manual: Humane Farm Animal Care (2020), <i>available at</i> https://certifiedhumane.org/how-we-work/program-policy-manual/ ...	11, 12
duBreton, Our Ranges: Pork Worthy of Your Convictions, https://www.dubreton.com/en-us/products/our-ranges (last visited Aug. 10, 2022)	12
Emily Stewart Leavitt, <i>Animals and Their Legal Rights: A Survey of American Laws from 1641 to 1970</i> (Animal Welfare Institute, 1970)	5
FoodChain, Pederson’s Natural Farms, https://foodchainmagazine.com/profiles/pedersons-natural-farms/ (last visited Aug. 10, 2022)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Global Animal Partnership, 5-Step® Animal Welfare Rating Standards for Pigs v2.3, (July 9, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://globalanimalpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/5-Step-Animal-Welfare-Rating-Standards-for-Pigs-v2.3-20180712.pdf	10
Global Animal Partnership, Annual Report 2021, <i>available at</i> https://globalanimalpartnership.org/flipbook/2021-annual-report/?page=30 (last visited Aug. 10, 2022).....	11
Global Animal Partnership, PILOT G.A.P. Policy Manual (April 28, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://globalanimalpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/Pilot-G.A.P.-Policy-Manual-v1.1-April-28-2020.pdf	10
Hormel, 100% Natural Varieties, https://www.hormel.com/Brands/Hormel-Natural-Choice-Deli-Meats-Wraps-Snacks-Bacon-Hams-Stacks-Pepperoni (last visited Aug. 10, 2022).....	12
Linda Coffey, Ann H. Baier, National Center for Appropriate Technology, <i>Guide for Organic Livestock Producers</i> (November 2012), USDA ORGANIC, <i>available at</i> https://www.ams.usda.gov/sites/default/files/media/GuideForOrganicLivestockProducers.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Niman Ranch, Our Family Farmers, https://www.nimanranch.com/raised-with-care/our-family-farmers/ (last visited Aug. 10, 2022)	11
Pederson’s Natural Farms, <i>Our Meaty Mission</i> , https://pedersonsfarms.com/pages/our-meaty-mission (last visited Aug. 10, 2022)	12
Smithfield, <i>2021 Sustainability Impact Report</i> (May 18, 2022), available at https://www.smithfieldfoods.com/getmedia/7ecf12e2-da3b-4d31-8796-d07e38b39e51/2021-Sustainability-Impact-Report.pdf ..	13
Smithfield, <i>Why Smithfield?</i> , https://smithfield.sfdbrands.com/en-us/why-smithfield/ (last visited Aug. 10, 2022).....	14
The Body of Liberties (Mass. Bay Colony, 1641)	5, 6
USDA Agriculture Marketing Service, Smithfield Process Verified Program, https://www.ams.usda.gov/content/smithfield-process-verified-program (last visited Aug. 10, 2022).....	13
U.S. Pork Industry, <i>2021 Sustainability Report</i> (Feb. 17, 2022), available at https://www.porkcdn.com/sites/porkcheckoff/assets/files/2244_NPB+2021+Pork+Industry+Sustainability+Report+Final.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
WE Care, <i>Pork Cares: Ongoing Progress</i> , https://www.porkcares.org/proof/ongoing-progress/#:~:text=71%2C000%20farmers%20are%20PQA%20Plus,85%25%20of%20U.S.%20pork%20production (last visited Aug. 10, 2022).....	13
WE Care, <i>Pork Quality Assurance Plus, Education Handbook</i> (December 2021, available at https://www.porkcdn.com/sites/lms/References+and+Resources/PQAv5+Handbook+English+2.8.22.pdf	13
Yahoo, <i>Making Prop 12 Complaint Pork Accessible</i> (Sept. 20, 2021), https://www.yahoo.com/now/making-prop-12-complaint-pork-164200493.html	12
